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Financing summary 

Initiating institution: IFAD 

Borrower/recipient: Nepal 

Executing agency: Agriculture Development Bank Limited (ADBL) 

Total programme cost: US$196.92 million 

Amount of IFAD loan: US$97.67 million 

Terms of IFAD loan:  Highly concessional 

Cofinanciers:  ADBL 

Heifer International 

Amount of cofinancing: ADBL: US$32.67 million 

Heifer International: US$6.00 million 

Terms of cofinancing:  ADBL: Cofinancing relates to capital for onlending and 
programme management costs 

Heifer: Cofinancing grant relates to capacity-building 
for small-scale producers 

Contribution of borrower/recipient: US$9.95 million 

Contribution of beneficiaries: US$33.75 million 

Contribution of private sector US$16.88 million 

Amount of IFAD climate finance: US$74.27 million 

Cooperating institution: IFAD 
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Recommendation for approval 

The Executive Board is invited to approve the recommendation contained in 

paragraph 59. 

I. Context 

A. National context and rationale for IFAD involvement 

National context 

1. The 2015 Constitution of Nepal introduced federalism, with three tiers of 

government – federal, state and municipal. Together with the 2017 elections, this 

created much-needed stability and growth. In fiscal year (FY) 2019, for the first 

time in over 50 years Nepal achieved a third consecutive year of greater than 6 per 

cent growth. However, recent World Bank projections (April 2020) are for growth 

to slow to 2.8 per cent in FY 2020 and remain subdued in FY 2021, due to COVID-

19. Fiscal and current account deficits are likely to increase significantly.  

2. The poverty headcount ratio in 2019 was around 8 per cent, at US$1.90 per day 

(down from 15 per cent in 2010). Additionally, 31 per cent of people live on 

between US$1.90 and US$3.20 per day, and face significant risks of falling into 

extreme poverty – due to reduced remittances, loss of earnings and rising prices 

resulting from COVID-19. 

3. Agriculture remains the second biggest sector of the economy after services, 

contributing 29.3 per cent to GDP in 2018. It is 97 per cent domestically focused. 

Growth averaged 2.9 per cent between 2008 and 2018, as against 4.7 per cent 

overall GDP growth. There is a large and growing trade deficit in food and 

agricultural products. Despite low labour productivity, 11.7 million persons of 

working age (56.5 per cent) are involved in agriculture. Among farmers, 52 per 

cent sell to the market, with three quarters of these selling a majority of their 

produce. Varied agroclimatic zones allow tropical, subtropical and counter-seasonal 

production, creating profitable opportunities to meet market demand. 

Special aspects relating to IFAD’s corporate mainstreaming priorities 

4. In line with the mainstreaming commitments of the Eleventh Replenishment of 

IFAD’s Resources, the programme has been validated as:  

☒ Including climate finance;  

☒ Gender transformational;  

☒ Nutrition-sensitive;  

☒ Youth-sensitive.  

5. Climate trends and future projections for Nepal indicate increasing seasonal 

variations in temperature and precipitation, with likely impacts such as: increased 

incidence of new and existing diseases and pests, especially at higher altitudes; 

greater variability in rainfall patterns within the year; and increased heat stress to 

livestock from a small increase in the number of warm days.  

6. Women need to come to greater prominence in leading local industries, influencing 

policy and opportunities in products offering higher returns on their time. Many 

young people are also seeking opportunities for higher returns on their labour in 

their own communities as an alternative to migration, but need support to 

overcome specific problems in access to land and finance.  

7. Nutrition remains a serious challenge. Young women and children are the most 

vulnerable. High rates of teenage childbirth, with poor nutritional status of teenage 

girls, leads to multigenerational nutritional problems.  
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Rationale for IFAD involvement 

8. The core problem that the programme addresses is that the incomes of small-scale 

producers in traditional farming are low and uncertain, despite multiple profitable 

market opportunities for modern small-scale farming to serve confirmed domestic 

and export demand. Uncertain returns hold back private investment. The Value 

Chains for Inclusive Transformation of Agriculture Programme (VITA) scales up 

market-driven best practices from the High-Value Agriculture Project in Hill and 

Mountain Areas (HVAP) that addresses these problems. The Agriculture 

Development Bank Limited (ADBL) is the leading agricultural financier in Nepal. It 

will substantially increase access to finance among small-scale producers, women 

and youth. Heifer International brings a track record of inclusive smallholder and 

producer group development. Such measures are even more important in the 

context of COVID-19, where many migrant households are facing immediate 

increases in labour but longer-term loss of remittances.  

B. Lessons learned 

9. Lessons have been drawn from: the 2019 Nepal country strategy and programme 

evaluation; HVAP; and the corporate-level evaluation of IFAD’s global experience in 

pro-poor value chain projects. The lessons that have been incorporated include: 

supporting implementation of federalism; continuing support to inclusive 

agricultural value chain development; reintroducing investment in basic 

infrastructure and services; integrating sustainable natural resource management 

and climate change adaptation; and strengthening partnerships for specialized 

technical support and cofinancing. The programme also adopts a market-first 

cluster-based approach alongside clear graduation strategies – which were central 

to driving inclusive growth in HVAP. 

II. Programme description 

A. Objectives, geographical area of intervention and target 
groups 

10. The goal and development objectives of VITA consist of “improved livelihoods, 

climate resilience and nutrition of poor and vulnerable people” and “farm 

enterprises of poor and vulnerable rural people are more resilient to climate 

change, increasingly profitable, strengthen their market linkages and use 

appropriate rural financial services.”  

11. Outreach and impacts. The programme will directly benefit 120,000 small-scale 

producers in around 111,000 distinct households, with around 530,000 total 

household members. Of these, 70,000 are expected to increase real net farm 

income by at least 60 per cent, and a further 50,000 by at least 40 per cent.  

12. Programme area. Programme area. VITA will focus activities in 28 districts in 

provinces 2, 3 and 5. Province 5 and province 2 have strong agricultural potential, 

with the highest numbers of people living in poverty. In province 3, VITA will work 

in the districts with good agricultural potential that were most severely impacted 

by the 2015 earthquake. In addition, VITA will extend financial services only to 

targeted bankable beneficiaries of the IFAD-supported Rural Enterprises and 

Remittances Project (RERP) in province 1 and the Agriculture Sector Development 

Programme (ASDP) in province 6." 

13. Target groups will be small-scale producers, including both landowners and 

landless farmers, and labourers involved in the supported value chains. VITA’s 

beneficiaries will be at least 60 per cent women and 30 per cent youth. 

Disadvantaged individuals – including dalits and janajatis – will also be specifically 

targeted. A secondary target group will be micro, small and medium-sized 

enterprises (MSMEs) in the supported value chains. 
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B. Components/outcomes and activities 

14. The programme will have the following components: (i) inclusive value chain 

development; (ii) expanding financial services to agriculture; and (iii) value chain 

infrastructure. 

15. Component 1: Inclusive value chain development targets high-potential 

commodity value chains. It provides intensive training in foundational business 

skills to farmers and producer organizations (POs). It mobilizes like-minded 

farmers into POs to achieve the scale to better interact with buyers and increase 

their competitiveness. It builds awareness of climate risk and practical adaptation 

measures for producers. It establishes rolling cycles of multi-stakeholder platforms 

(MSPs) to build networks and business relationships, facilitate market linkages and 

stimulate investment opportunities for producers and MSMEs. It promotes 

complementary investments by small and larger service providers delivering direct 

or embedded services, including on climate-smart agriculture technologies. The 

MSPs are open platforms that provide a practical mechanism for financial service 

providers to better understand local demand for financial services. Similarly, the 

MSPs provide a mechanism for the local, state and federal governments to 

understand the specific needs for public infrastructure and services to complement 

private investment.  

16. Given the potentially prolonged social distancing requirements due to COVID-19, 

substantial increases in collective marketing of produce through POs, with trucks 

collecting in bulk from villages, will dramatically reduce the number of small-scale 

producers regularly going to market to sell produce individually. Greater use of 

electronic payments will also reduce the need for face-to-face transactions. 

However, physical produce still needs to be aggregated and transported in a safe 

manner. VITA will support the widespread adoption of safe working practices in the 

supported value chains. 

17. Component 2: Expanding financial services to agriculture tackles supply-side 

constraints for appropriate financial services to agriculture, including systemic 

shortages of term finance, due to term mismatches between the sources of funds 

and the borrowers/recipients’ requirements. This will be through a subsidiary loan 

to the ADBL and wholesale term loans to partner financial institutions (PFIs), for 

onlending to small-scale producers and MSMEs in supported value chains. Many of 

these loans are expected to be used to finance climate adaptation investments by 

producers and MSMEs. The component also addresses other issues within PFIs that 

currently limit their capacity to offer relevant financial services at scale. It will 

support the ADBL and PFIs to screen climate risks in loan appraisal and strengthen 

staff capacity on climate change.  

18. Component 3: Value chain infrastructure supports investment in critical 

infrastructure along the value chains, including: upgrading of regional and of 

satellite wholesale markets; and productive community-level infrastructure – 

especially linked to water for production and multi-use systems (e.g. domestic 

water, livestock and horticulture), as well as farm access roads to help mitigate 

climate risks. Priorities for infrastructure development will be determined through 

the MSPs, driven by producers and MSMEs within the value chains. The design of 

new market infrastructure will incorporate the likely need for greater physical 

spaces and improved hygiene facilities in physical markets, along with other 

changes to market operating practices to adapt to COVID-19. 

C. Theory of change 

19. The core problem that the programme addresses is that in traditional farming, the 

incomes of Nepalese small-scale producers are low and uncertain.  

20. Component 1 will target high-potential commodity value chains that are of 

interest to poor and vulnerable small-scale producers, and build the capacities of 
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small-scale producers and their POs to run climate-resilient, profitable farm 

enterprises and establish linkages with suppliers and buyers. It will ensure that 

women take genuine leadership roles in POs, to have greater voice in their 

communities, value chains and policy dialogue with policymakers. In order to 

ensure farmers have good access to climate-smart production technologies and 

practices, the programme will develop local service markets. It will establish rolling 

cycles of MSPs to build networks and market linkages, and give greater voice to 

women in policy processes. Similarly, MSPs will provide a mechanism for local, 

state and federal governments to understand specific needs for public 

infrastructure, services and policies. Component 2 will deliver a transformational 

increase in financing for smallholder agriculture by tackling the supply-side 

constraints on appropriate financial services. Through provision of subsidiary loans, 

it will reduce the systemic shortages of term finance in the sector. Loans provided 

to small-scale producers will be used to upgrade farm production practices, 

including adopting more climate-resilient practices. Component 3 will improve 

access by small-scale producers and cluster actors to productive infrastructure and 

markets, and will reduce exposure to climate change risks by investment in critical 

public infrastructure along the value chains.  

21. VITA contributes to all of IFAD’s mainstreaming priorities. It will produce  

gender-transformative outcomes by strengthening women’s agency and 

economic empowerment. This will be through supporting them to take leading roles 

in their value chains and facilitating a combination of: efficient production 

technology and methods (such as labour-saving technologies); access to markets 

and financial services; a comprehensive package of financial and business skills; 

aspects of the Gender Action Learning System (“GALS-light”); nutrition and 

balanced diet; and climate change. Nutrition promotion will be mainstreamed 

through the same comprehensive packages, such as those for promoting the 

availability and utilization of knowledge on nutritious food, and also by increased 

access to high-nutrient-value foods, through a focus on value chains for such 

items. VITA is youth-sensitive, and will work with older adults and community 

leaders to provide better opportunities for their young adult children – for example, 

through local arrangements to increase opportunities to rent land for production 

and to access finance, with the provision of institutional guarantees from the 

municipality or PO. VITA will attract youth to agriculture through a number of 

measures, such as the identification and promotion of successful young producers 

as role models for modern farming, especially young women.  

D. Alignment, ownership, and partnerships 

22. National priorities. The programme is fully aligned with Nepal’s current 14th 

three-year plan (2017/18 through 2019/20), which calls for sustained and inclusive 

growth. It is aligned with the objectives of the Agriculture Development Strategy 

and the continuing efforts to increase lending to agriculture, led by Nepal Rastra 

Bank (NRB) through its lending policies for deprived and priority sectors and its 

financial inclusion road map. Country ownership of the programme is high. There is 

wide recognition of the need to evolve government support to agriculture away 

from subsidies and towards privately financed and market-based approaches. 

Under federalism, implementation modalities also need to evolve for the 

investment programme with development partners. VITA seeks to provide practical 

models for tackling these issues.  

23. Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs). VITA is aligned to: no poverty 

(SDG 1), zero hunger (SDG 2), gender equality (SDG 5), decent work and 

economic growth (SDG 8) and climate action (SDG 13). 

24. The strategic objectives (SOs) of the country strategic opportunities programme 

2013-2020 are fully reflected, including SO1: Promote rural income diversification 

and stimulate employment; SO2: Strengthen food security and resilience to 
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climatic and other risks; and SO3: Promote inclusive, accountable and sustainable 

rural institutions. 

25. Harmonization and partnerships. Heifer will be a full implementing partner and 

cofinancier. More broadly, IFAD supported the development of the Agriculture 

Development Strategy with other donors, in particular the Asian Development 

Bank, with which it has continued a close dialogue. Other donors in the sector are 

understood to be developing new investment projects, including the United States 

Agency for International Development, the United Kingdom’s Department for 

International Development, the Swiss Agency for Development and Cooperation 

and the World Bank. It has been agreed with the German Agency for International 

Cooperation (GIZ) country team that VITA will specifically seek to collaborate and 

build on the work already done via the GIZ Local and Provincial Economic 

Development project, so as to identify agriculture sector opportunities that can be 

further developed with VITA. 

E. Costs, benefits and financing 

26. Programme component 1 (inclusive value chain development), component 2 

(expanding financial services to agriculture) and component 3 (value chain 

infrastructure) are partially counted as climate finance. In line with the Multilateral 

Development Bank Methodologies for Tracking Climate Adaptation and Mitigation 

Finance, the total amount of IFAD climate finance for this programme is calculated 

on a preliminary basis at US$74.27 million.  

Programme costs 

27. Total programme costs are estimated at US$196.9 million over the six-year 

implementation period, as summarized in the tables below. 

Programme financing and cofinancing strategy and plan 

28. Total programme financing of US$196.9 million is comprised of: IFAD funding of 

US$97.67 million (49.6 per cent); government funding of US$9.9 million 

(5.1 per cent); the ADBL and banks with US$32.674 million (16.4 per cent); Heifer 

with $6.0 million (3.0 per cent); the beneficiaries with US$33.8 million (17.1 

per cent); and private sector contributions of US$16.9 million (8.6 per cent).  
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Table 1 
Programme costs by component, subcomponent and financier 
(Thousands of United States dollars) 

 
IFAD loan Heifer ADBL CSR* 

Private 
sector 

Beneficiaries 
(cash) Banks 

Government: 
state/local Total 

Component Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

1. Inclusive value chain development             

1.1 Farm business capacity development 4 418  61  1 764  24  149  2  - - - - 932  13  - - 7 263  4  

1.2 Brokering and investment facilitation  7 105  75  1 545  16  151  2  - - - - 692  7  - - 9 492  5  

1.3 Value chain knowledge and policy 276  75  - - - - - - - - 92  25  - - 368  0  

Subtotal 11 799  69  3 309  19  300  2  - - - - 1 716  10  - - 17 123  9  

2. Expanding financial services to agriculture             

2.1 Private investment financing 63 563  46  - - - - 16 876  12  33 751  24  24 100  17  - - 138 290  70  

2.2 Capacity enhancement and policy support 1 458  87  - - - - - - - - 218  13  - - 1 675  1  

      Component implementation support (by banks) 439  8  - - - - - - - - 4 858  92  - - 5 297  3  

Subtotal 65 459  45  - - -  16 876  12  33 751  23  29 176  20  - - 145 262  74  

3. Value chain infrastructure 17 335  64  - - - - - - - - - -   9 947  37  27 282  14  

Programme management             

Monitoring and evaluation 1 083  83  137  10  - - - - - - 93  7  - - 1 313  1  

Programme Management Office 1 995  34  2 554  43  - - - - - - 1 387  23  - - 5 936  3  

Subtotal 3 078  43  2 691  37  - - - - - - 1 480  20  - - 7 249  4  

Total programme costs 97 671  50  6 000  3  300  0  16 876  9  33 751  17  32 371  16    9 947  5  196 917  100  

Table 2 
Programme costs by expenditure category and financier 
(Thousands of United States dollars) 

 IFAD loan Heifer ADBL CSR* 
Private 
sector  

Beneficiaries   
(cash) Banks 

Government 
state/local Total 

Expenditure category Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Investment costs             

i. Civil works 16 973 63 - - - - - - - - - - 9 846 37 26 820 14 

ii. Private investment financing 63 563 46 - - - - 16 876 12 33 751 24 24 100 17 - - 138 290 70 

iii. Training 6 421 67 1 764 18 12 0 - - - - 1 426 15 2 - 9 625 5 

iv. Consultancies 1 317 69 - - 288 15 - - - - 292 15 - - 1 897 1 

v. Workshops 1 463 82 - - - - - - - - 314 18 14 1 1 791 1 

vi. Grants and subsidies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

vii. Vehicles and equipment 504 76 - - - - - - - - 150 23 9 1 663 0 

Total investment costs 90 241 50 1 764 1 300 0 16 876 9 33 751 19 26 281 15 9 871 6 179 084 91 

Recurrent costs                 

viii. Salary and allowances 6 133 44 2 624 19 - - - - - - 5 215 37 76 1 14 048 7 

ix. Operating costs 1 297 34 1 612 43 - - - - - - 875 23 - - 3 784 2 

Total recurrent costs 7 430 42 4 236 24 - - - - - - 6 090 34 76 0 17 832 9 

Total programme costs 97 671 50 6 000 3 300 0 16 876 9 33 751 17 32 371 16 9 947 5 196 917 100 

* CSR = corporate social responsibility fund  

6
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Table 3 
Programme costs by component, subcomponent and programme year (PY) 
(Thousands of United States dollars) 

Component   PY1 PY2 PY3 PY4 PY5 PY6 Total % 

1. Inclusive value chain development         

1.1 Farm business capacity development 804 1 617 2 308 1 413 1 061 61 7 263 4 

1.2 Brokering and Investment facilitation  1 767 1 836 1 946 1 736 1 307 901 9 492 5 

1.3 Value chain knowledge and policy 21 54 62 65 81 85 368 0 

Subtotal 2 592 3 506 4 316 3 214 2 449 1 047 17 123 9 

2. Expanding financial services to agriculture       0 

2.1 Private investment financing 21 514 31 480 27 623 22 404 20 131 15 138 138 290 70 

2.2 Capacity enhancement and policy  190 398 418 439 230  1 675 1 

      Component implementation support  384 758 982 1 006 1 057 1 109 5 297 3 

Subtotal 22 088 32 636 29 023 23 849 21 418 16 247 145 262 74 

3. Value chain infrastructure 51 13 417 10 683 3 021 110 - 27 282 14 

Programme management        0 

Monitoring and evaluation 222 192 186 282 161 272 1 313 1 

Programme Management Office 947 887 937 963 1 011 1 192 5 936 3 

Subtotal 1 169 1 078 1 122 1 245 1 172 1 464 7 249 4 

Total programme costs 25 900 50 638 45 144 31 329 25 148 18 758 196 917 100 

Disbursement 

29. Withdrawal and use of funds by VITA from its loan from IFAD will be governed by 

IFAD’s Loan Disbursement Handbook and by the financing agreement between 

IFAD and the Government of Nepal. The procedures for disbursement, financial 

reporting and keeping of appropriate project records will be described in detail in a 

letter to the borrower/recipient following signing of the financing agreement. The 

ADBL shall open a designated bank account in United States dollars at NRB for the 

loan to be provided by the Government, into which IFAD will disburse an initial 

advance as specified in the letter to the borrower/recipient, subsequently 

reimbursing eligible expenditures on submission of a withdrawal application. The 

ADBL will open a separate programme bank account in local currency. Funds 

received from the federal government as a grant and from the ADBL in the form of 

a corporate social responsibility fund for non-lending programme activities will also 

be deposited in the programme bank account.  

Summary of benefits and economic analysis 

30. Benefits are primarily through increased net incomes from household farm 

enterprises for the supported commodities. Eight enterprise models were prepared, 

to illustrate potential incomes. Investments are financed by beneficiaries’ 

contributions and loans from the ADBL and participating financial institutions. 

Incremental annual net benefits range from US$499 for dairy to US$971 for fish 

farming. All models show satisfactory benefit/cost ratios and financial internal rates 

of return, as well as a positive net present value, demonstrating attractiveness 

from a financial perspective and for individual farmers. 

31. Economic analysis. The base-case scenario for a period of 20 years shows an 

economic internal rate of return of 27 per cent. The estimated net present value for 

a 9 per cent discount rate is NPR 303,693 million (US$302.69 million). Sensitivity 

analysis assessed the effect of: (i) a 10 per cent and 20 per cent decrease in 

benefits; (ii) a 10 per cent and 20 per cent increase in costs; (iii) one- and two-

year delays in accrual of increased income; and (iv) a 10 per cent and 20 per cent 

decrease in the adoption rate. In all scenarios the economic internal rate of return 

was above 19 per cent, but the programme is highly sensitive to delay in benefit 

accrual by one and two years. 

32. From a fiscal perspective, in terms of public sector cost per beneficiary, VITA’s 

costs are only 21 per cent of ASDP’s. Nominal investment costs per household for 

VITA are US$1,768, as against US$1,945 for ASDP, with a similar scope and target 

communities. However, in VITA only US$34 million is ultimately borne by the public 
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sector, giving a cost to the latter of US$302 per household, compared to a public 

sector cost equivalent to US$1,417 per household for ASDP. 

Exit strategy and sustainability 

33. Sustainability of the benefits is substantially linked to VITA being private sector-

led. Sustainability is achieved at: 

(i) Farm level, by supporting a portfolio of crops and livestock that both enjoy 

market demand and are suitable to local agroclimatic conditions; 

(ii) PO level, by building the capacity of POs to become successful and reliable 

actors in their local value chains; and  

(iii) Value chain level (including support markets); where the value chains have 

achieved competitiveness, they are highly likely to continue – as producers 

and businesses will be making money.  

34. For public infrastructure, arrangements for management, operation and 

maintenance will follow established best practice in Nepal, including market 

management committee arrangements as seen in the Surkhet wholesale market 

(supported by HVAP) recently recognized by the Ministry of Agriculture and 

Livestock Development as among the best run markets in the country. 

35. Exit strategy. The focus on sustainable results and on independent, profitable 

institutions and private sector-based partnerships forms the core exit strategy. 

Similarly, development of local service markets helps rebalance public and private 

provision of technical and advisory services to producers. By moving away from a 

predominantly grant-based system, the programme helps expand agricultural 

credit and enhance access by farmers and entrepreneurs to financial resources on 

an ongoing basis.  

III. Risks 

A. Risks and mitigation measures 

36. The programme’s overall inherent and residual risks are moderate and low 

respectively. Significant inherent risks include those for: institutional capacity, 

where inherent risks in Nepal are high; macroeconomic conditions, as a result of 

the COVID-19 pandemic; and financial management. 

37. Substantial mitigation measures are incorporated in reference to institutional 

capacity, but must be monitored on an ongoing basis by the Government of Nepal 

and IFAD, especially in the early years. There is a simple implementation structure, 

with one lead programme agency (LPA) overseeing all components. As LPA, the 

ADBL reduces capacity risks, due to its large capable agribusiness staff, including 

500 staff with both agriculture and finance backgrounds. Heifer brings capacity in 

socio-economic mobilization and producer group development. The establishment 

of state/municipal programme coordination forums will assist coordination. 

Internally, the ADBL has a strong senior management team that has been fully 

involved in programme design. The budget includes around US$2 million of 

institutional capacity-building for the ADBL and programme partners. 

38. Macroeconomic risks cannot be directly influenced, but their potential impacts on 

the programme are reduced by: (i) VITA being primarily focused on higher-return 

food crops and livestock for the domestic market, where demand growth is 

relatively inelastic, with short value chains; and (ii) a central role for private 

investment that is not reliant on the government’s fiscal position. 

39. Inherent financial management risks are substantial. Nepal’s score on the 

Transparency International Corruption Perceptions Index is 34 (2019), up from 27 

in 2015, putting Nepal in 113th position out of 183 countries. The rural sector 

performance score is 3.2, up from 3.0 in previous years. The latest (2015) Public 

Expenditure and Financial Accountability (PEFA) report indicates that a 
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“commitment to change and reform to public financial management systems and 

process by the Government of Nepal has produced results. Among 28 performance 

indicators, 16 indicators improved, 10 indicators remained unchanged, and 2 

indicators deteriorated.” PEFA indicates weakness in budget execution, accounting 

and reporting, and audit. 

B. Environment and social category 

40. The programme’s social and environmental category is “B”. A costed environmental 

and social management plan is included in the design and the programme 

implementation manual. Analysis was completed of environmental risks for each 

supported commodity, with mitigation measures included in the environmental and 

social management plan.  

C. Climate risk classification 

41. The programme’s climate risk classification is moderate. Detailed analysis of 

climate scenarios and risks has been completed, indicating that VITA is expected to 

be moderately sensitive to climate risks. An integration of climate issues has been 

undertaken in the design. The principal risks are: (i) increased incidence of new 

and existing diseases and pests, especially at higher altitudes; (ii) greater 

variability in rainfall patterns within the year, leading to higher risks of temporary 

water shortages for purely rainfed production; and (iii) increased heat stress to 

livestock from a slight increase in the number of warm days, especially in the lean 

season. The benefits from climate change include opportunities for new crop 

varieties at higher altitudes, increasing yields and extended production seasons.  

D. Debt sustainability  

42. Based on the 2018 International Monetary Fund Article IV consultation, external 

debt remains low (17 per cent of GDP) and Nepal has a positive international 

investment position (10.6 per cent of GDP). Public debt ticked up in 2017/18, to 

30 per cent of GDP, but remains well below other low-income countries. The joint 

World Bank/International Monetary Fund debt sustainability analysis indicates that 

Nepal’s risk of debt distress remains low. 

IV. Implementation 

A. Organizational framework 

Programme management and coordination 

43. The ADBL will be the LPA and cofinancier, accountable to the programme steering 

committee chaired by the Ministry of Finance. It will lead implementation of all 

components. Heifer will coordinate a network of local NGOs to deliver farmer-facing 

activities. The dedicated ADBL programme management unit (PMU) will be 

responsible for all aspects of programme management on behalf of the LPA.  

44. State and municipal government will be closely involved via MSPs, and under 

component 3 as subproject implementers and cofinanciers. A state and municipal-

level coordination forum will be established. VITA will provide capacity-building to 

state and local governments on programme approaches. 

45. Partner financial institutions, including regulated class A and class D, will be eligible 

to apply for wholesale loans under the programme, to increase availability of term 

financing to small farmers and MSMEs. The PFIs will be expected to participate in 

MSPs in each value chain. The PFIs will be eligible for capacity-building to improve 

their offering of appropriate rural financial services." 

Financial management, procurement and governance  

46. Financial management. The PMU will report to the Programme Director and be 

accountable to the programme steering committee for overall financial 

management, withdrawal applications, financial reporting and the compliance 

requirements for internal and external audit. The inherent financial management 
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risk is substantial, primarily due to this being the ADBL’s first IFAD programme. 

Heifer has experience implementing the IFAD-funded Improved Seeds for Farmers 

Project. The risks would reduce to moderate level with the mitigating measures. 

47. Procurement. The ADBL will apply its own approved procurement procedures 

where these are consistent with IFAD procurement guidelines, and will apply 

accepted IFAD/Government procurement procedures and thresholds where its own 

procedures do not meet IFAD requirements. For infrastructure works under 

component 3, all subproject implementers will apply accepted IFAD/Government 

procurement procedures and thresholds. 

48. Grievances and abuse of authority. The ADBL will establish grievance 

procedures for the programme, in line with Nepal’s laws and regulations. In 

addition, the Commission for Investigation of Abuse of Authority is the 

constitutional body for corruption control, mandated to investigate cases of abuse 

of authority.  

B. Planning, monitoring and evaluation, learning, knowledge 
management and communication 

49. The monitoring and evaluation system will be in line with IFAD’s Operational 

Results Management System and core indicator framework, and will be aligned 

with the ADBL’s own systems. The ADBL and Heifer will contribute to the unitary 

VITA monitoring and evaluation system. A baseline survey will be conducted at 

programme start among a representative sample of beneficiaries in each location, 

to be repeated at midterm and completion. An annual cluster tracking survey will 

be organized to regularly assess the performance of each cluster. 

50. A knowledge management and communications strategy will be prepared. The 

initial priority will be primary value chain actors, to build momentum in target 

clusters with a strong youth focus. The second priority will be to disseminate 

practical good practices among VITA teams, to drive programme delivery. Finally, a 

policy engagement plan will be in effect. 

51. Policy engagement will have two major focus areas. The first addresses the 

policy framework, strategies and regulations to accelerate expansion of agricultural 

finance and rural digital financial services. The second involves policy development 

processes and capacities at state and municipal level concerning local economic 

development. 

Innovation and scaling up 

52. VITA is a scaling up programme, expanding best practices from the country 

programme on inclusive market development, while substantially advancing 

practice in new areas, including agricultural finance and institutional arrangements. 

Innovation includes: (i) the transition to predominantly loan-based financing for 

private investments by small-scale producers and MSMEs; (ii) large-scale 

mobilization of domestic private cofinancing from banks, businesses and 

beneficiaries; (iii) product and service innovations enabled by information and 

communication technology; and (iv) institutional arrangements involving a  

state-owned commercial bank in partnership with a leading NGO.  

C. Implementation plans 

Implementation readiness and start-up plans 

53. The core of the PMU and heads of departments are already in place and will lead 

preparation and start-up. A full programme implementation manual has been 

drafted. An IFAD Rural Poor Stimulus Facility grant is expected to be approved 

prior to VITA, to accelerate development of digital services by ADBL, including 

automatic loan processing and a kishan (farmer) card and app providing digital 

financial and information services to farmers. 
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54. Retroactive financing of US$500,000 is provisioned for expenditure between 

February 2020 and entry into force of the financing agreement. Retroactive 

financing shall be used for: recruitment and training of staff; purchase of 

programme office equipment; conducting baseline surveys and setting up 

management information system software; and any other activities for programme 

preparation. These expenditures would be reimbursed on submission of a separate 

withdrawal application, when the preconditions for first withdrawal application have 

been met. 

Supervision, midterm review and completion plans 

55. Supervision will be by IFAD, with annual missions jointly with the Government of 

Nepal and Heifer. A midterm review will be undertaken jointly by the Government 

and IFAD at the end of year three, in collaboration with other stakeholders. A 

programme completion review will be conducted by the Government in 

collaboration with IFAD at the end of implementation and will include beneficiary 

impact assessments, leading to a programme completion report within six months 

of the completion date. 

V. Legal instruments and authority 
56. A financing agreement between Nepal and IFAD will constitute the legal instrument 

for extending the proposed financing to the borrower/recipient. A copy of the 

negotiated financing agreement will be tabled at the session. 

57. Nepal is empowered under its laws to receive financing from IFAD. 

58. I am satisfied that the proposed financing will comply with the Agreement 

Establishing IFAD and the Policies and Criteria for IFAD Financing. 

VI. Recommendation 

59. I recommend that the Executive Board approve the proposed financing in terms of 

the following resolution:  

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on highly concessional terms to 

the Federal Democratic Republic of Nepal in an amount of ninety-seven 

million six hundred and seventy thousand United States dollars 
(US$97,670,000) and upon such terms and conditions as shall be 

substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein. 

 

 

Gilbert F. Houngbo 

President 
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Negotiated financing agreement 

(To be tabled at the session) 
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Logical framework 

Results Hierarchy 
Indicators Means of Verification Assumptions 

Name Baseline Mid-Term End Target Source Frequency Responsibility  

Outreach 1  Persons receiving services promoted or supported by the project   
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
(A) Continued social, 
political and economic 
stability in the country. (B) 
No prolonged collapses in 
export/local demand or 
prices for agricultural 
products. Appropriate 
technologies exist suited to 
target commodities in 
Nepal. 

Females - Number     72000 

Males - Number     48000 

Young - Number     36000 

Indigenous people - Number     30000 

Total number of persons receiving services - Number of people 15000 90000 120000 

Male - Percentage (%)    

Female - Percentage (%)     60 

Young - Percentage (%)     30 

1.a  Corresponding number of households reached 

Women-headed households  - Number   
 

  

Non-women-headed households - Number       

Households - Number   82800 110400 

1.b  Estimated corresponding total number of households members 

Household members - Number of people   397000 530000 

Project Goal 
Improved livelihoods, climate 
resilience and nutrition of poor 
and vulnerable people 

Number of individual small-scale producers directly benefitting from programme services increasing their real net 
farm income  

Base/Mid/ End 
Surveys Annual 
Cluster Tracking 
Survey  (ACTS) 

Baseline, 
Mid term, 
End line, 
Annual 

PMU 

a) >60% if receiving full programme services;  - Number   15000 70000 

b) >40% if receiving ‘finance only’ - Number    6000 30000 

c) >40% if via partnership with SLVC2  - Number   10000 20000 

Development Objective 
Farm enterprises of poor and 
vulnerable rural people are 
more resilient to climate 
change, increasingly 
profitable, strengthen their 
market linkages and use 
appropriate financial services 

Number of beneficiaries' receiving full programme services achieving return on labour of >125% of official 
minimum wage 

Base/Mid/End 
line Survey 
ACTS 

Base/Mid/En
d Line 
Annual 

PMU No prolonged collapses in 
export /local demand or 
prices for agri-products.  
Development of commercial 
services is not undermined 
by the provision of free or 
heavily subsidized services 
by others. Participating 
smallholders want to 
improve their business 
skills. External socio-
political factors do not 
disrupt MSP processes.  

Number of People - Number of people   12000 56000 

3.2.2  Households reporting adoption of environmentally sustainable and climate-resilient technologies and 
practices 

RIMS Annual  PMU 

Households - Percentage (%)   40 50 

Total number of household members - Number of people       

Households - Number       

SF.2.2 Households reporting they can influence decision-making of local authorities and project-supported service 
providers 

Base/ Mid/ End 
Surveys 

Baseline / mid 
term / end line 

PMU 

Household members - Number       

Households (%) - Percentage (%)       

Households (number) - Number       

Outcome 
Improved small-scale 
producers’ capacities to run 
profitable farm enterprises 
and establish linkages with 
suppliers and buyers 

IE.2.1 Individuals demonstrating an improvement in empowerment Base/ Mid/ End 
Surveys 

Baseline / Mid 
term / End line 

PMU  

Females - Percentage (%)  0 0 

SF.2.1 Households satisfied with project-supported services 

Household members - Number       

Households (%) - Percentage (%)   60 80 

Households (number) - Number       

1.2.8  Women reporting minimum dietary diversity (MDDW) Base/ Mid/ End 
Surveys 

Base/ Mid/ 
End Surveys 

PMU  
Women (%) - Percentage (%)   75 90 
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Percentage increase in the aggregate value of priority products sold by targeted smallholder producers in real 
terms 

Base/Mid/ End 
line Survey 
ACTS 

Baseline / Mid 
/ End Line / 
Annual 

PMU 
 

% increase  value - Percentage (%)   15 40 

Percentage of small-scale producers in supported groups who have paid for or received embedded technical 
services from commercial service providers, agribusinesses or producer organization in last 12 months.  

ACTS Annual PMU 

 % Smallholder producers - crops - Percentage (%)       

% Smallholder producers - livestock - Percentage (%)       

% Smallholder producers - fish - Percentage (%)       

Number of small-scale producers regularly keeping farm enterprise records. MIS / Farm 
business diaries 

Seasonal / 
semi-annual 

PMU  
Number of people - Number of people   59000 72000 

1.2.1 Households reporting improved access to land, forests, water or water bodies for production purposes  Annual Reports/ 
Farm business 
diaries 

Annual  PMU 

 

Households reporting improved access to land Percentage (%)    

Females Number    

Indigenous People Number    

Young number    

Women-headed households Number    

Households reporting improved access to water Percentage (%)    

Female Number    

Indigenous People Number    

Young number    

Women-headed households Number    

Total no. of households reporting improved access to land Number    

Total no. of households reporting improved access to water Number    

Percentage of established multi-stakeholder platforms (MSPs) that are functional and self-sustaining . Programme MIS; 
MSP surveys 

Annual PMU  
% MSPs established - Percentage (%)   70 90 

Output 2.1.4  Supported rural producers that are members of a rural producers' organization Group records Seasonal 
/semi-annual 

PMU   

Total number of persons - Number   70000 90000 

1.1.7  Persons in rural areas trained in financial literacy and/or use of financial products and services  Training 
records 

Quarterly PMU 
 Indigenous people - Number       

Persons in rural areas trained in FL or use of Financial Services (total) - Number   70000 90000 

2.1.2 Persons trained in income-generating activities or business management Training 
records 

Quarterly PMU  
Persons trained in IGAs or BM (total) - Number   70000 90000 

1.1.8  Households provided with targeted support to improve their nutrition Programme 
MIS 

Annual PMU 
 Household members benefitted - Number       

Total persons participating - Number   70000 70000 

Outcome 
Transformational increase in 
investment in the smallholder 
agricultural sector in 
supported programme states. 

Total private investment in priority clusters and supply chains by smallholder producers, MSMEs and other actors  
(in cumulative US$ million). 

ACTS/ADBL/P
FI/MIS 

Annual PMU Sufficient numbers of FIs 
continue to show 
commitment to expand 
lending to smallholders and 
MSME sectors. No major 
external shocks stop PFI 
clients to repay their loans on 
time. Sufficient number of 
PFIs continue to show 
commercial commitment to 
expand rural savings 
portfolio. 

US$ Currency in million - Number   70 200 

1.2.6  Partner financial service providers with portfolio-at-risk ≥30 days below 5% ADBL + PFI 
MIS 

Annual ADBL/ PFIs 

Percentage - Percentage (%)   100 100 

Percentage of small-scale producers who own an active savings account with ADBL or other PFI after completed 
business skills training 

ACTS/ADBL/ 
PFI reports 

Quarterly PMU 

% smallholder producers - Percentage (%) 40 50 60 

Policy 3  Existing/new laws, regulations, policies or strategies proposed to policy makers for approval, ratification 
or amendment 

Official documents 
(acts, regulations, 
policies etc) 

Annual  PMU 

Number - Number     2 
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Output 1.1.5  Persons in rural areas accessing financial services ADBL / PFIs / 
MIS 

Quarterly ADBL / PFI   

Women in rural areas accessing financial services - credit - Number   20000 50000 

Young people in rural areas accessing financial services - credit - Number   26000 35000 

Total persons accessing financial services - credit - Number of people   40000 100000 

Amount of funds on-lent by ADBL from the programme window (in US$), Disaggregated by: women, youth, DAG 
and poor households (in US$ million) 

ADBL / MIS Quarterly ADBL 

 US$ in million - Number   45 120 

Females - Number of people       

Youth - Number of people       

Outcome: Improved access 
by small-scale producers and 
clusters’ actors to productive 
infrastructure 

2.2.6  Households reporting improved physical access to markets, processing and storage facilities Base/Mid/End 
line Survey 

Baseline Mid 
Term 
Endline 

PMU   

Households reporting improved physical access to markets - Number   22500 45000 

Households reporting improved physical access to processing facilities - Number       

Households reporting improved physical access to storage facilities - Number       

Output 2.1.6  Market, processing or storage facilities constructed or rehabilitated Contractors' 
records / 
reports 

Quarterly PMU   

Total number of facilities - Number   7 33 

Market facilities constructed/rehabilitated - Number   7 33 

1.1.2  Farmland under water-related infrastructure constructed/rehabilitated   
Hectares of land - Area (ha)   300 900 
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Integrated programme risk matrix 

Overall Summary 

Risk Category / Subcategory  Inherent risk Residual risk 

Overall Moderate Low 

Country Context Moderate Moderate 

Political Commitment Moderate Low 

Governance Moderate Low 

Macroeconomic Substantial Moderate 

Fragility and Security  No risk envisaged 

Sector Strategies and Policies Moderate Low 

Policy alignment Low Low 

Policy Development and Implementation Moderate Low 

Environment and Climate Context Substantial Moderate 

Project vulnerability to environmental conditions Moderate Low 

Project vulnerability to climate change impacts High Moderate 

Project Scope Moderate Low 

Project Relevance Low Low 

Technical Soundness Moderate Low 

Institutional Capacity for Implementation and Sustainability Substantial Moderate 

Implementation Arrangements Substantial Moderate 

Monitoring and Evaluation Arrangements Moderate Low 

Financial Management Substantial Moderate 

Organization and Staffing Substantial Moderate 

Budgeting Substantial Moderate 

Funds Flow/Disbursement Arrangements Substantial Moderate 

Internal Controls Substantial Moderate 

Accounting and financial reporting Substantial Moderate 

External Audit High Substantial 

Project Procurement Moderate Low 

Legal and Regulatory Framework Moderate Low 

Accountability and Transparency Low Low 

Capability in Public Procurement Moderate Low 

Public Procurement Processes Substantial Moderate 

Environment, Social and Climate Impact Moderate Low 

Biodiversity Conservation Moderate Low 

Resource Efficiency and Pollution Prevention  No risk envisaged 

Cultural Heritage  No risk envisaged 

Indigenous People  No risk envisaged 

Labour and Working Conditions  No risk envisaged 

Community Health and Safety Low Low 

Physical and Economic Resettlement  No risk envisaged 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions Low Low 

Vulnerability of target populations and ecosystems to climate 
variability and hazards 

Moderate Low 
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Risk Category / Subcategory  Inherent risk Residual risk 

Stakeholders Moderate Low 

Stakeholder Engagement/Coordination Low Low 

Stakeholder Grievances Moderate Low 
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Detailed IPRM 

Risk Category / Subcategory 
Inherent 
risk 

Residual 
risk 

Country Context Moderate Moderate 

Political Commitment Moderate Low 

Risk:  
Risks stem from the fact that Nepal is a young democracy with a new 
federal constitution and new three tier system of government with elected 
leaders at each level. The first elections were held in 2017 and the next 
elections are due in 2022 (2nd year of the programme).  
The inherent level of risk is moderate due to the 2017 elections having 
been completed without major incident and resulted in a governments with 
substantial majorities which have been functioning for over almost 3 years 
at the federal as well as in 7 states. This has provided much needed 
political stability. However, the effectiveness of the constitutional 
arrangements, including the newly introduced system of federalism, is to 
be tested over time and required adjustments made. In addition, there are 
still a small number of political groups which are unwilling to join the 
mainstream.  

Moderate Low 

Mitigations:  
Mitigation is by having ADBL as the LPA, which is an independent 
regulated bank and so less susceptible to disruption within mainstream 
government ministries alongside internal financing mechanisms that 
reduce expose to changes in finance from MoF. 

  

Governance Moderate Low 

Risk:  
The inherent governance risks to the programme are moderate overall 
stemming from the effectiveness of the new constitutional arrangements, 
including the newly introduced system of federalism and assignment of 
powers across three tiers of government and that these systems, checks 
and balances need to be tested over time and required adjustments made.  

Moderate Low 

Mitigations:  
Mitigation is via the choice of Lead Programme Agency and Co-
implementing partner. ADBL as the LPA is regulated and supervised by the 
Central Bank and therefore less prone to such external governance risks. 
Similarly, Heifer Nepal is a part of a well-respected INGO. Further, the 
programme works closely with the new state and local government but is 
not reliant on them for implementation and delivery – other than for specific 
infrastructure sub-project under Comp 3, where TA will be provided and 
works supervised. 

  

Risk:  
There is a risk of political pressure (especially at sub-national level) in the 
selection/location of wholesale market infrastructure works under 
Component 3. Potential impacts on the programme are likely to be low and 
can be mitigated against, given this is only a minor part of the programme 
results chain. 

Moderate Low 

Mitigations:  
have clear and transparent processes for selection and prioritization of 
infrastructure works to be financed, including that they are endorsed by a 
majority of participants at the relevant MSPs.  
• for Windows 1 and 2, i.e. wholesale market infrastructure, to only happen 
in Year 3 onwards to allow time for both the current high political pressures 
to normalize as well as to have the MSPs more established and able to 
drive the infrastructure priorities.  
• for Window 3 on small-scale community-level infrastructure, the 
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programme will support the municipal authorities to develop productive 
infrastructure master plans for the sector to increase alignment with overall 
strategic priorities in the municipality.  

Macroeconomic Substantial Moderate 

Risk:  
COVID19 pandemic is likely to have a significant negative impact on the 
economy for at least the first 2 years of the programme. In FY 2019, Nepal 
achieved its third consecutive year of +6% growth for the first time in more 
than 50 years. Prior to the COVID-19 outbreak, GDP growth was projected 
to average 6.5% over the medium term. Most recent World Bank 
projections (April 2020) are for growth to slow to 2.8% in FY2020 and 
remain subdued in FY2021 reflecting lower remittances, trade and tourism, 
and broader disruptions caused by the COVID-19 outbreak. Consequently, 
the fiscal and current account deficits are likely to increase significantly. 
Risks to the outlook stem primarily from a large-scale domestic 
transmission of COVID-19 and limited capacity of government to 
implement emergency relief and recovery measures. 

Substantial Moderate 

Mitigations:  
Potential negative impacts on the programme are reduced by:  
a) the programme is primarily focussed on higher return food 
crops/livestock for local and national market where demand growth is 
relatively inelastic with short supply chains, and  
b) central role of private investment which is not primarily reliant on the 
fiscal position of the government.  

  

Risk:  
There is a specific risk to the programmes potential for scaling-up of 
improved agricultural lending in the wider financial sector from the 
persistent periodic liquidity constraints, especially for term finance, which 
may discourage PFIs from expanding agricultural lending regardless of the 
market opportunity. The term liquidity issues is closely related to the 
structure of sources of funds in the sector and prudent term matching 
requirements. 

Substantial Moderate 

Mitigations:  
Specific mitigation measures on the term liquidity risks are:  
• Wholesale term loans to be made available to partner FIs via the VITA 
subsidiary loan under Component 2  
• Continued policy engagement with Nepal Rastra Bank and others on 
agriculture finance promotion policies – potentially also including support to 
launch innovative wholesale financing instruments including agriculture 
bonds and mechanisms to reallocate funds to the sector from commercial 
banks not meeting their minimum lending obligations under the national 
deprived and priority sector lending policies.  

  

Fragility and Security  No risk 
envisaged 

the project is not in a fragile state.   

Sector Strategies and Policies Moderate Low 

Policy alignment Low Low 

Risk:  
Overall risks are low as sector strategies and policy framework in both 
agricultural and financial sector are highly favourable to the programme, as 
seen in the ADS, the deprived/priority sector lending policies and financial 
inclusion road map and action plans. The transfer of substantial powers 
concerning the agriculture sector to state and municipal level are also 
expected to create increasingly accountable policy frameworks to the 
needs of rural people.. 

Low Low 

Mitigations:    
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No specific mitigation measures are required. 

Policy Development and Implementation Moderate Low 

Risk:  
Technical service provision to farmers – There is a risk that municipalities 
will develop free services that will undermine the development of more 
sustainable market-based services. However, the risk is small as the 
municipalities do not have sufficient budget or human resources to 
establish or sustain such services – which were already overstretched 
under the previous government system and many are already seeking 
better alternatives than purely public services. Municipal authorities are 
now under increasing pressure from their resident farmers to provide better 
services but lack the human resource and budgets to do so. Experience 
from HVAP also suggests that there is a low risk from free public services if 
properly managed by the programme. Under HVAP, the programme 
supported 108 private service providers to serve farmers. This included 
collaborations with the predecessors to the current Agriculture Knowledge 
Centres and Veterinary Hospitals and Livestock Service Centres. Ongoing 
experience from RERP, show that a majority of rural municipal authorities 
are actively seeking better alternatives to invest at this level. 

Moderate Low 

Mitigations:  
Based on HVAP and RERP experience, VITA will partner with the 
municipal authorities, with technical backstopping from AKCs and 
VHLSSC, to develop a pool of local private technical service providers 
offering affordable good quality advice and services to local farmers. The 
programme will partner with municipal authorities to identify, training and 
mentor suitable technical service providers in their municipality, on a cost 
sharing basis. Similarly, VITA will partner with state Ministries of Land 
Management, Agriculture and Cooperatives (MoLMACs) to ensure that the 
AKCs and VHLSSCs, who have more higher qualified staff, are provide 
technical backstopping to the municipalities and local service providers 
supported by the municipalities and the programme as per their mandate. 

  

Risk:  
Grants & subsidies – There is a risk that generous or poorly targeted 
grants and subsidies from other major programmes may hold back genuine 
market-driven investment by smallholders instead hoping to receive grants, 
be captured by elites, distort markets as well as crowding out mainstream 
finance as credit is replaced by unsustainable grants. Reforms are already 
being introduced by GON to move away from grants and to reform input 
subsidies – including developing a Kishan Card to enable direct financial 
transfers to farmers (mandated to ADBL). 

Moderate Low 

Mitigations:  
Given VITA is well aligned with GON/MOFs reform agenda in this area, the 
mitigation strategy within the programme includes the following:  
1) Intensive business skills capacity development of producers and 
producer groups to empower them to approach their farming as a 
business. This provides them with the know-how and confidence for them 
to understand and be able to make their own investments in their farming 
without relying on grants and subsidies.  
2) ADBL to pro-actively engage with ASDP and LSIP to offer to provide 
loan financing to their supported farmers but subject to a reduced grant 
contribution from their project, of a target level of not more than 30%, to 
reduce market distortion and reduce reliance and expectations of grants 
and subsidies. In such circumstance, such loans could be booked against 
the term financing provided through VITA to ADBL.  
3) Pro-active policy engagement (evidence-based) with MOF and MOALD, 
as well as at state and municipality level, on the viability of using affordable 
loan financing as a credible and inclusive alternative to matching grants to 
promote investment in agriculture – both for working capital and fixed 
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capital investment.  
4) Accelerating development and deployment of the Kishan Card by ADBL 
to enable a faster move to direct transfers instead of general input 
subsidies (this is the focus of the Nepal RPSF grant proposal)  
5) For PMAMP, active engagement with MOALD to look beyond grants - 
for example initially to pilot the use of term loans to finance a majority of 
the investments instead of grant. Similarly, working with MOLMACs to pilot 
loan financing instead of grants. The emphasis will be on building the 
confidence and understanding of MOALD/MOLMACs that loan financing is 
a credible, affordable and more effective alternative to grants. This is also 
likely to involve working with municipal and state authorities to pilot the use 
of organizational guarantees, e.g. provided by the municipality, for loans to 
farmers in their community. ADBL already has provision for such types of 
guarantee.  

Environment and Climate Context Substantial Moderate 

Project vulnerability to environmental conditions Moderate Low 

Risk:  
Rural populations in Nepal have inherent vulnerability to weather- related 
environmental conditions such as draughts, floods, landslide, rainfall and 
temperature risks. 

Moderate Low 

Mitigations:  
Mitigation is by: appropriate screening and site selection for potential 
production clusters to avoid production on high risk sites – informed by 
local knowledge; pre-engagement carrying capacity assessments – 
especially for livestock and MAPs clusters; promotion of water-efficient 
production practices as well as investment in small scale irrigation and 
multi-use water systems. 

  

Project vulnerability to climate change impacts High Moderate 

Risk:  
Inherent climate change risks in Nepal are high and well documented, 
being among the most vulnerable countries to climate change. Climate 
trends and future projections for Nepal indicate that seasonal variations in 
temperature and precipitation will increase, resulting into more frequent 
and intensified extreme weather events and likely impacts such as i) 
increased incidences of new and existing diseases, pest and insects, 
especially in higher altitudes; ii) greater variability in rainfall patterns within 
the year with increased water demand leading to higher risks of temporary 
water shortages for rainfed agricultural production; iii) increased heat 
stress to livestock from a small increase in the number of warm days, 
especially in the lean season, leads to reduced milk production and 
reduced growth in poultry during these periods. Careful design of the 
programme can largely mitigate these risks to the programme. 

High Moderate 

Mitigations:  
Mitigation is by: selection of climate resilient commodities to be promoted 
in different locations and agro-climatic condition,; promote and train small-
scale producers and MSMEs on tools to help them factor in climate change 
considerations into their investment and production plans; promotion of 
climate smart agriculture technologies and services through strengthening 
of local support markets and with partner financial institutions to screening 
of climate risks in their loan appraisal and strengthening the capacity of 
staff in the area of climate change. VITA will help to reduce climate related 
risks and impacts by: improving farmers’ understanding of climate risks to 
their farm business (Sub-component 1.1); increase availability and access 
to climate resilient technologies and advice to implement climate 
adaptation measures (through Support Market Development under Sub-
component 1.2); providing loans to finance climate adaptation investments 
(Component 2.1); investing in multi-use water system and small scale 
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irrigation to reduce the risks from temporary water shortages, and upgrade 
farm access roads for year round access to farms particularly during 
periods of heavy rain (Component 3). The programme areas are 
moderately vulnerable to the effects of climate change. 

Project Scope Moderate Low 

Project Relevance Low Low 

Risk:  
The programme is highly relevant to both the government agenda and 
priorities of its target groups. It is a scaling-up of best practice from within 
the country that achieved strong impacts. 

Low Low 

Mitigations:  
No specific mitigation required. 

  

Technical Soundness Moderate Low 

Risk:  
Technical design risks are generally low as VITA is principally a scaling-up 
programme of proven best practice from within Nepal 

Low Low 

Mitigations:  
No specific mitigation required. 

  

Risk:  
A specific technical risk to Component 2 stems from the financial sector’s 
heavy reliance on collateral-based lending, potentially limiting ability for 
otherwise credit worthy clients to access investment loans.  

Moderate Low 

Mitigations:  
Mitigation relating to the wider use of loans by smallholder includes:  
Promotion by ADBL and partner FIs of non-collateral lending for small 
loans up to NRP200,000, as per NRB regulations, especially linked to 
livestock and crops guarantees e.g. from the Deposit and Credit Guarantee 
Fund; A focus on commodities where production can be started with small 
initial investments as a first step on affordable investment pathways below 
this level of NRP200,000 for collateral free loans; Piloting and promotion of 
institutional guarantees from municipal authorities and producer groups for 
their farmers, especially for youth; Promotion of value chains financing 
instruments, where appropriate to the specific supply chain, with ADBL and 
other PFI as the financing partner within these arrangements. This also 
includes working with NRB, as necessary, on appropriate regulations, 
guidance and policies for the expansion of such financing instruments. 

  

Institutional Capacity for Implementation and Sustainability Substantial Moderate 

Implementation Arrangements Substantial Moderate 

Risk:  
Inherent institutional capacity risks are high in Nepal, as evident in the 
recent country programme performance. If not addressed both in design 
and implementation, these create significant risks of substantial delays in 
programme delivery.  

High Moderate 

Mitigations:  
Substantial measures have been incorporated into the design to mitigate 
these, but the effectiveness of these measure must be continuously 
monitored by GON and IFAD, especially in the early years of 
implementation, with close implementation support.  
Mitigation is via the planned programme implementation arrangements and 
choice of partners by involving ADBL and Heifer as lead partners, as well 
as by creating State Programme Coordination Forums and Municipal 
Coordination Forum in each state and municipality to coordinate among 
stakeholders.  
The programme adopts a simple implementation structure, with one LPA 
overseeing all components. The choice of ADBL as the LPA reduces 
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institutional capacity risks due to its large and capable agri-business staff, 
with almost 500 staff with both an agricultural and finance background and 
a focus on agriculture as a business. In addition, in Nepal, the existence of 
substantial experience and domestic cadres familiar with the specific 
approaches should further reduce the start-up and operational risks if 
ADBL can draw on this practical experience and capacity. The 
implementation partnership with Heifer will bring valuable additional 
capacity, especially on market-oriented socio-economic mobilization and 
producer group development.  
Internally, ADBL currently have a strong senior management team under a 
recently appointed CEO which should provide stability during the critical 
first 3 years as will mainstreaming VITA in ADBL structures. This senior 
management team has been closely involved in all aspects of VITA design.  
In addition, there are around US$ 2 million of institutional capacity-building 
programmes planned for ADBL and programme partners across the three 
Components.  

Risk:  
Specific capacity risks within ADBL are into two areas:  
• Component 2: The programme requires the upgrading of systems and 
processes required for ADBL’s operational capacity to cost-effectively 
extend its coverage and outreach to larger numbers of small-scale 
producer in more remote areas. The risks here could be substantial if there 
are large delays in upgrading the required systems and processes, as 
without these systems it will be difficult for the ADBL branches to 
adequately serve the required numbers of programme beneficiaries.  
• Component 3, ADBL itself does not have in-house experience of 
administering an infrastructure finance facility, though there is available 
capacity in the market in Nepal. 

Substantial Moderate 

Mitigations:  
Component 2: Mitigation for delays in the upgrading of ADBL systems and 
processes is through the early commencement of such upgrading plans, 
prior to programme effectiveness – as they also form part of ADBL’s own 
strategic development plans. VITA includes a substantial capacity-building 
programme of around $1.5 million in Sub-component 2.2 to address these 
and other risks. In addition, IFAD is expected to approve an Rural Poor 
Stimulus Facility in Q3 2020 to accelerate this upgrading activity – both for 
automatic loan processing and the development and deployment of a 
Kishan Card and App.  
Component 3 management risk mitigation will be by the PMU contracting a 
small team of infrastructure professionals to manage this facility and close 
supervision by IFAD of procurement and technical aspects of the 
Component implementation.  

  

Risk:  
Coordination within and between the three tiers of government has 
emerged as a critical issue across multiple sectors. The risk is that this 
may create disjointed policies and public investment programmes between 
the three tiers – with potential gaps, duplications or contradictions.  
While VITA implementation is not within these three tiers of government, it 
may be impacted by a lack of coordination within the government itself.  

Substantial Moderate 

Mitigations:  
The choice of ADBL as the LPA substantially reduces the programmes 
direct exposure to these risks – as it is a parastatal institution with a 
mandate to work equally with all branches of government. ADBL regional 
and branch managers have good working relationship with government 
officials in their area, not least as ADBL has long been an important 
partner for agriculture development. Heifer also brings strong networks in 
many locations, especially with municipal governments.  
Additional mitigation measure for coordination risks include: establishing a 
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State Programme Coordination Forum in each state to coordinate among 
programme stakeholders within the state and similar Municipality 
coordination forum in each municipality; signing MoUs between ADBL and 
each State and municipal government for collaboration on the programme, 
setting out expected contributions and roles; routine participation of 
relevant government staff in the MSPs at corridor and hub level for each 
commodity, and; providing capacity-building training to state and 
municipality staff on key programme approaches for inclusive supply chain 
development to raise understanding. 

Monitoring and Evaluation Arrangements Moderate Low 

Risk:  
M&E risks are moderate as the LPA is a regulated nationwide commercial 
bank with sound data collection, management and reporting systems and a 
strong IT department. Additional programme specific data and MIS tools 
will build on best practice from HVAP and RERP already available in the 
country programme. 

Moderate Low 

Mitigations:  
No specific mitigation measures are required. 

  

Financial Management Substantial Moderate 

Organization and Staffing Substantial Moderate 

Risk:  
• The bank has not implemented the IFAD funded project.  
• The bank has qualified professional accountants in the Finance and 
Account Department in the Head Office. Other bank staff in the Head 
Office, provincial and branch offices have adequate academic qualification 
and experienced in the maintaining accounts.  
• The existing staff of the bank will be deputed for the project and one 
finance assistant will be recruited for the PMU.  
• The existing staff do not have experience on IFAD funded projects but 
they can be trained for accounting and reporting requirement of the IFAD.  
• There are written job description of each accounts staff. 

Substantial Moderate 

Mitigations:  
• One finance assistant with required qualification for the PMU will be 
recruited.  
• The accounts staff required for the project will be deputed and they will 
be made accountable for the project with clear written job description and 
accountability lines.  
• Training will be provided to the finance staff to maintain accounts and 
prepare AWPB, withdrawal application and financial statements as per 
requirement of IFAD.  
• Project implementation manual (PIM) will be developed for effective 
financial management with clear procedures and controls, responsibilities 
of the project finance staff.  

  

Budgeting Substantial Moderate 

Risk:  
• Budget is prepared by the respective cost centers and draft budget of 
each province is finalized in the workshop with consultation of province 
chief, branch managers and representatives of the head office. The 
consolidated budget of the ADBL is finalized in the head office under 
coordinator of Chief Executive Officer among the Deputy General 
Managers and Department Chiefs.  
• Staff are not aware about the IFAD format of AWPB.  
• Budget is being finalized by end of June but the AWPB is to be submitted 
to IFAD and entered in the Line Ministry Budget Information System 
(LMBIS) by 15 May.  
• There is no periodic review of the budget performance.  

Substantial Moderate 
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Mitigations:  
• Separate budget heads for the loan and grant to the ADBL will be in the 
federal budget. The loan budget will be in the financing budget of the MoF.  
• The budgeting process of the ADBL and government will be followed 
while the AWPB will be prepared in the format specified by the IFAD.  
• The arrangement will be made to prepare and submit the AWPB 60 days 
before start of the fiscal year.  
• Preparation of periodic statement of budget with actual. 

  

Funds Flow/Disbursement Arrangements Substantial Moderate 

Risk:  
• ADBL has implemented one ADB funded project having imprest fund but 
does not have experience in preparing withdrawal application.  
• Foreign currency exchange risk is borne by the government.  
• The ADBL does not value and account counterpart funds.  
• The ADBL did not have experience in implementing such projects as it 
provides loan to the borrower for their projects.  

Substantial Moderate 

Mitigations:  
• The designated bank account will be opened for the grant in US$. Two 
separate project accounts for loan and grant will be opened in the ADBL in 
Nepalese currency. The advance of US$ 10 million will be provided for 
loan to the loan project account and amount as specified will be transferred 
from designated account to the grant project account.  
• The designated bank account and projects bank accounts will be 
maintained on imprest system.  
• The counterpart funds received in cash or kind valued at the prevailing 
market price will be accounted separately to monitor counterpart funds and 
project expenditures.  
• IFAD loan disbursement handbook and PIM developed for the project 
specify disbursement procedure, requirement and interval of submission of 
WA.  
• Training will be imparted to finance on disbursement procedures. 

  

Internal Controls Substantial Moderate 

Risk:  
• There are no segregation of duties in D class branch office.  
• The same person prepares the bank reconciliation in the branch offices 
due to only two staff.  
• Internal audit of the proposed project will have to be conducted. 

Substantial Moderate 

Mitigations:  
• Project Implementation Manual (PIM) will be prepared explaining the 
financial management system and segregating of duties.  
• Segregation of duties as far as possible.  
• Detailed control activities will be explained in the PIM which includes 
good transaction trail, competent project staff, segregation of duties, 
physical protection of assets, and timely progress and performance 
reporting 
• Internal audit department will conduct internal audit of the project 
expenditures and compliance with the financial policies and legal 
covenants on quarterly basis.  
• PMU should take actions on internal audit findings and recommendations 
as instructed by the Audit Committee.. 

  

Accounting and financial reporting Substantial Moderate 

Risk:  
Accounting Systems, Policies & Procedures  
• There are no accounting field in the chart of accounts for components, 
disbursement categories, and sources of funds.  
• There is no accounting manual there are Payment Procedures and 
Financial Administration Bylaws for financial management.  

Substantial Moderate 
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• All invoices and supporting documents are not defaced with PAID stamp 
in few offices.  
• There is no separate fixed assets accounting system. The fixed assets 
register is maintained in excel spreadsheet up to date and tallied with the 
fixed assets register on annual basis.  
• Beneficiaries contribution are not accounted. 
Reporting and monitoring  
• ADBL does not have practice of reporting expenses based on categories, 
components and funding sources.  
• The financial statements are not generated in the required format by the 
software. 

Mitigations:  
• The existing chart of accounts will be customized to record components, 
disbursement categories, and sources of funds.  
• The policy of accounting counterpart funds received in cash and kind will 
be developed to report total cost of each project activity and total project 
expenses.  
• Training will be provided to the project staff in project accounting policies 
and procedures.  
• PIM will specify detail reporting and monitoring requirements and 
templates for preparing financial statements in the format consistent with 
IFAD reporting requirements.  
• Accounting fields will be incorporated in the existing chart of account to 
report expenses based on components, disbursement categories, and 
sources of funds.  
• PMU staff are to be trained for financial monitoring and oversight on 
implementing agencies.  

  

External Audit High Substantial 

Risk:  
External Audit  
• Independent Chartered Accountant firms recommended by the Office of 
the Auditor General (OAG) and appointed by the annual general meeting 
(AGM) conduct audit of the ADBL.  
• Audit of the ADL is being conducted within 6 months but the AGM used to 
be held after 6 months.  
• The audit reports were qualified for unreconciled amounts in inter-branch 
account.  
• The auditors have issued disclaimer of opinion due to non-compliance 
with all provision of the Nepal financial reporting Standards in FY 2015/16 
and 2016/17. 

High Substantial 

Mitigations:  
• A Chartered Accountant firms appointed for the ADBL will be hired for the 
project to conduct external audit.  
• Specific requirement of IFAD will be communicated to external auditors to 
deliver adequate audit report.  
• Conduct audit for submission of audit report to IFAD within 6 months after 
the end of each fiscal year.  
• Implementation of auditor’s recommendations. 

  

Project Procurement Moderate Low 

Legal and Regulatory Framework Moderate Low 

Risk:  
The risk that the Borrower’s regulatory and institutional capacity and 
practices (including compliance with the laws) are inadequate to conduct 
the procurement in a manner that optimizes value for money with integrity.  

Moderate Low 

Mitigations:  
1). Review of procurement plans and ensure the use of competitive 
procurement method.  
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2). Project to prepare General Procurement Notice - on start of project and 
disclose GPN in public websites.  
3). Procurement information and monitoring information to be publicly 
available in project website.  

Accountability and Transparency Low Low 

Risk:  
The risk that accountability, transparency and oversight arrangements 
(including the handling of complaints regarding, for example, SH/SEA and 
fraud and corruption) are inadequate to safeguard the integrity of project 
procurement and contract execution, leading to the unintended use of 
funds, misprocurement, SH/SEA, and/or execution of project procurements 
outside of the required time, cost and quality requirements.  

Low Low 

Mitigations:  
1). Established IFAD prior review and post review requirement relative to 
risk in LTB.  
2). TA to support the review of technical deliverable and contract 
management and administration.  
3). Maintain records and promote reporting of allegation to IFAD  
4). Gather occasional feedback on project procurement staff (risk that 
specific skill enables the individuals to ''rent seek'' to manipulate results of 
evaluation service provider and consultancy contracts)  

  

Capability in Public Procurement Moderate Low 

Risk:  
The risk that the implementing agency does not have sound processes, 
procedures, systems and personnel in place for the administration, 
supervision and management of contracts resulting in adverse impacts to 
the development outcomes of the project.  

Moderate Low 

Mitigations:  
1). Manage the recruitment and selection of a procurement officer  
2). Support specialist through Technical Assistance (intermittent) - external 
consultant 

  

Public Procurement Processes Substantial Moderate 

Risk:  
The risk that procurement processes and market structures (methods, 
planning, bidding, contract award and contract management) are inefficient 
and/or anti-competitive, resulting in the misuse of project funds or sub-
optimal implementation of the project and achievement of its objectives.  

Substantial Moderate 

Mitigations:  
1). Issue Letter to the Borrower to mitigate risk  
2). Review and approve PP Plans based on IFAD new format  
3). Monitor performance indicators through NOTUS and ICP Contract 
Monitoring  
4). Monitor performance and risk through periodic project supervision and 
independent audit report  
5). Review and update PIM to address controls weakness based on 
mitigation measure identified in the PRM  

  

Environment, Social and Climate Impact Moderate Low 

Biodiversity Conservation Moderate Low 

Risk:  
There is a risk that excessive production of livestock and collection of 
MAPS, especially in the hills, may expand to unsustainable levels 
damaging local biodiversity. 

Moderate Low 

Mitigations:  
Mitigation will include pre-screening of all potential clusters/locations for 
these commodities including a carry capacity assessment at the 
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municipality or ward level to confirm sustainable capacity and not promote 
production beyond this level.  
Secondly, improved production systems will be widely promoted –  
• for livestock this includes an exclusive focus on stall-based production 
systems with planting of additional fodder and forage crops (and ceasing 
open-grazing) and promotion of more productive herd (by improvement in 
genetics) to help increase production without corresponding increases in 
herd size  
• for MAPS via the domestication of production of previously wild gathered 
species (e.g. as with timur under HVAP).  

Resource Efficiency and Pollution Prevention  No risk 
envisaged 

no risk   

Cultural Heritage  No risk 
envisaged 

no risk envisaged   

Indigenous People  No risk 
envisaged 

no risk envisaged   

Labour and Working Conditions  No risk 
envisaged 

no risk envisaged.   

Community Health and Safety Low Low 

Risk:  
There are no envisaged risks of significant negative impacts on community 
health and safety. In fact, the programme expects to have several positive 
impacts – through the promotion of IPM and reduced use of pesticides as 
well as through greater availability of high nutrition value foods in 
households and communities, which are a key driver of health. 

Low Low 

Mitigations:  
No specific mitigation measures are required. 

  

Physical and Economic Resettlement  No risk 
envisaged 

no risk envisaged.   

Greenhouse Gas Emissions Low Low 

Risk:  
There is a low risk of the programme significantly increasing greenhouse 
gas production. In the case of cattle, the programme focus is to improve 
the productivity of the dairy cattle and specifically not to increase herd size. 
In fact, gains in productivity are expected to contribute to an overall 
reduction in herd – as less productive animal are removed from the herd. 
Furthermore, reduction in open grazing and damage to forest land through 
the promotion of stall-based production for goats, should reduce pressure 
on forests leading to some recovery.  

Low Low 

Mitigations:  
No specific mitigation measures are required 

  

Vulnerability of target populations and ecosystems to climate variability and 
hazards 

Moderate Low 

Risk:  
Rural populations in Nepal face inherent climate variability from the 
monsoon-based climate and geography of the country. As a result, they 
have developed a high adaptive capacity. Compared to this inherent 

Moderate Low 
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variability, expected climate change impacts of the 25 year programme 
impact horizon are modest.  

Mitigations:  
To reduce exposure to the inherent risks, the programme will apply 
appropriate production site selection alongside promotion of production 
technologies that reduce exposure to increased variability in rainfall – 
including poly-tunnels, mulching, water-efficient production practice as well 
as investment in multi-use and small scale irrigation. 

  

Stakeholders Moderate Low 

Stakeholder Engagement/Coordination Low Low 

Risk:  
Engagement and coordination risks are low as the programme widely uses 
the open multi-stakeholder platform processes proven to be highly effective 
at stakeholder engage in HVAP and other projects. 

Low Low 

Mitigations:  
No additional mitigation measures are required.  

  

Stakeholder Grievances Moderate Low 

Risk:  
There is a risk that complaints and grievances, both legitimate and 
vexatious, if not appropriately handled could delay programme delivery – 
especially through delays to recruitment and key procurements – for 
example if cases are referred to the Commission for Investigation of Abuse 
of Authority (CIAA) .  

Moderate Low 

Mitigations:  
Consistent with prevailing laws and regulations, the programme will 
establish a grievance process for programme beneficiaries and 
stakeholders to be monitored by the Programme Steering Committee.  
The programme will also maintain a high degree of transparency in all 
aspects of its operation, regularly publishing information on its activities.  
Finally, by minimizing the use of direct grants and subsidies to individuals, 
POs and businesses, the programme reduces the incentives for vexatious 
complaints and other disputes related to the allocation of resources.  

  


